Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 15, No. 3, June 2026, pp. 2212∼2226
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v15i3.11042 ❒ 2212
Enhanced face recognition with nuclear norm-based angle
2D-PCA using QR decomposition
Jamal Elalji, Driss Gretete, Khalid Chougdali
Engineering Science Laboratory, National School of Applied Sciences, Ibn Tofail University, Kenitra, Morocco
Article Info

Khalid Chougdali ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓ ✓
C : Conceptualization I : Investigation Vi : Visualization
M : Methodology R : Resources Su : Supervision
So : Software D : Data Curation P : Project Administration
Va : Validation O : Writing - Original Draft Fu : Funding Acquisition
Fo : Formal Analysis E : Writing - Review & Editing
CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
Authors state no conflict of interest.
DATA AVAILABILITY
In this study, we used a dataset available at https://cmu.flintbox.com/technologies.
REFERENCES
[1] I. T. Jolliffe, “Principal component analysis,” Technometrics, vol. 45, no. 3, p. 276, 2003, doi: 10.1002/0470013192.bsa501.
[2] P. N. Belhumeur, J. P. Hespanha, and D. J. Kriegman, “Eigenfaces vs. fisherfaces: Recognition using class specific linear projection,”
IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, vol. 19, no. 7, pp. 711-720, Jul. 1997, doi: 10.1109/34.598228.
[3] M. S. Bartlett, J. R. Movellan, and T. J. Sejnowski, “Face recognition by independent component analysis,” IEEE Transactions on
Neural Networks, vol. 13, no. 6, pp. 1450-1464, Nov. 2002, doi: 10.1109/TNN.2002.804287.
[4] J. Yang, D. Zhang, A. F. Frangi, and J. Yang, “Two-dimensional PCA: A new approach to appearance-based face representation
and recognition,” IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine Intelligence, vol. 26, no. 1, pp. 131-137, Jan. 2004, doi:
10.1109/TPAMI.2004.1261097.
[5] N. Kwak, “Principal component analysis based on l1-norm maximization,” IEEE Transactions on Pattern Analysis and Machine
Intelligence, vol. 30, no. 9, pp. 1672-1680, Sep. 2008, doi: 10.1109/TPAMI.2008.114.
[6] X. Li, Y. Pang, and Y. Yuan, “L1-Norm-Based 2DPCA,” IEEE Transactions on Systems, Man, and Cybernetics, Part B (Cybernetics),
vol. 40, no. 4, pp. 1170-1175, Aug. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TSMCB.2009.2035629.
[7] C. Ding, D. Zhou, X. He, and H. Zha, “R1-pca: Rotational invariant l1-norm principal component analysis for robust sub-
space factorization,” in Proceedings of the 23rd International Conference on Machine Learning, 2006, pp. 281–288, doi:
10.1145/1143844.1143880.
[8] F. Nie, H. Huang, C. Ding, D. Luo, and H. Wang, “Robust principal component analysis with non-greedy l1-norm maximization,”
in Proceedings-International Joint Conference on Artificial Intelligence (IJCAI), vol. 22, no. 1, p. 1433, 2011.
[9] Q. Gao, F. Gao, H. Zhang, X.-J. Hao, and X. Wang, “Two-dimensional maximum local variation based on image eu-
clidean distance for face recognition,” IEEE Transactions on Image Processing, vol. 22, no. 10, pp. 3807–3817, 2013, doi:
10.1109/TIP.2013.2262286.
[10] J. Wang, “Generalized 2-d principal component analysis by lp-norm for image analysis,” IEEE Transactions on Cybernetics, vol.
46, no. 3, pp. 792–803, 2015, doi: 10.1109/TCYB.2015.2416274.
[11] P. Bi and X. Du, “Arbitrary triangle structure adaptive mean PCA and image recognition,” IEEE Transactions on Circuits and
Systems for Video Technology, vol. 34, no. 2, pp. 754–769, 2023, doi: 10.1109/TCSVT.2023.3289716.
[12] M. Zhao, Z. Jia, Y. Cai, X. Chen, and D. Gong, “Advanced variations of two-dimensional principal component analysis for face
recognition,” Neurocomputing, vol. 452, pp. 653–664, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.neucom.2020.08.083.
[13] A. Maafiri and K. Chougdali, “Robust face recognition based on a new kernel-pca using rrqr factorization,” Intelligent Data Analysis,
vol. 25, no. 5, pp. 1233–1245, 2021, doi: 10.3233/IDA-205377.
[14] P. Huang, Q. Ye, F. Zhang, G. Yang, W. Zhu, and Z. Yang, “Double l2, p-norm based pca for feature extraction,” Information
Sciences, vol. 573, pp. 345–359, 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.ins.2021.05.079.
[15] J. Wang, M. Zhao, X. Xie, L. Zhang, and W. Zhu, “Fusion of bilateral 2dpca information for image reconstruction and recognition,”
Applied Sciences, vol. 12, no. 24, p. 12913, 2022, doi: 10.3390/app122412913.
[16] X. Yang, W. Wang, L. Liu, Y. Shao, L. Zhang, and N. Deng, “Robust 2dpca by tℓ1 criterion maximization for image recognition,”
IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 7690–7700, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3049535.
[17] X. Wang, L. Shi, J. Liu, and M. Zhang, “Cosine 2dpca with weighted projection maximization,” IEEE Transactions on Neural
Networks and Learning Systems, vol. 34, no. 12, pp. 9643–9656, 2022, doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2022.3159011.
[18] P. Bi, Y. Deng, and X. Du, “A robust optimal mean cosine angle 2dpca for image feature extraction,” Neural Computing and
Applications, vol. 34, no. 22, pp. 20 117–20 134, 2022, doi: 10.1007/s00521-022- 07572-z.
[19] H. Zhang, H. Bi, X. Wang, and P. Zhang, “A joint-norm distance metric 2dpca for robust dimensionality reduction,” Information
Sciences, vol. 640, p. 119036, 2023, doi: 10.1016/j.ins.2023.119036.
[20] Z. Tan and H. Yang, “Reweighted angle two-dimensional principal component analysis for feature extraction,” Pattern Recognition,
vol. 168, p. 111817, 2025, doi: 10.1016/j.patcog.2025.111817.
[21] P. Bi, M. Chen, X. Du, F. Sohrab, and M. Gabbouj, “Double layer robust 2dpca: Joint flexible cut norm and adaptive weighted
Enhanced face recognition with nuclear norm-based angle 2D-PCA using QR decomposition (Jamal Elalji)
2226 ❒ ISSN: 2302-9285
learning for small sample size image recognition,” IEEE Transactions on Consumer Electronics, vol. 71, no. 4, pp. 10491-10506,
Nov. 2025, doi: 10.1109/TCE.2025.3602258.
[22] L. Chen, L. Ge, X. Jiang, and H. Li, “Boosting RPCA by Prior Subspace,” IEEE Transactions on Signal Processing, vol. 73, pp.
2170-2186, 2025, doi: 10.1109/TSP.2025.3569861.
[23] B. Bazatbekov, C. Turan, S. Kadyrov, and A. Aitimov, “2d face recognition using pca and triplet similarity embedding,” Bulletin of
Electrical Engineering and Informatics, vol. 12, no. 1, pp. 580–586, 2023, doi: 10.11591/eei.v12i1.4162.
[24] F. Zhang, J. Yang, J. Qian, and Y. Xu, “Nuclear norm-based 2-dpca for extracting features from images,” IEEE Transactions on
Neural Networks and Learning Systems, vol. 26, no. 10, pp. 2247–2260, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TNNLS.2014.2376530.
[25] Q. Gao, L. Ma, Y. Liu, X. Gao, and F. Nie, “Angle 2DPCA: A new formulation for 2DPCA,” IEEE Transactions on Cybernetics,
vol. 48, no. 5, pp. 1672–1678, 2017, doi: 10.1109/TCYB.2017.2712740.
[26] M. Fornasier, H. Rauhut, and R. Ward, “Low-rank matrix recovery via iteratively reweighted least squares minimization,” SIAM
Journal on Optimization, vol. 21, no. 4, pp. 1614–1640, 2011, doi: 10.1137/100811404.
[27] A. Sharma, K. K. Paliwal, S. Imoto, and S. Miyano, “Principal component analysis using qr decomposition,” International Journal
of Machine Learning and Cybernetics, vol. 4, no. 6, pp. 679–683, 2013, doi: 10.1007/s13042-012-0131-7.
[28] T. Sim, S. Baker, and M. Bsat, “The cmu pose, illumination, and expression database,” in Proceedings of Fifth IEEE International
Conference on Automatic Face Gesture Recognition, Washington, DC, USA, 2002, pp. 53-58, doi: 10.1109/AFGR.2002.1004130.
[29] A. Martinez and R. Benavente, “The AR face database, CVC,” Copyright of Informatica, vol. 96, 1998.
[30] Y. Xie, T. Wang, J. Kim, K. Lee, and M. K. Jeong, “Least angle sparse principal component analysis for ultrahigh dimensional data,”
Annals of Operations Research, pp. 1–27, 2024, doi: 10.1007/s10479-024- 06428-0.
[31] H. Zheng, L. Fu, and Q. Ye, “Flexible capped principal component analysis with applications in image recognition,” Information